

No. 20-4692

In the

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Re

ARTHUR L. HAIRSTON, SR.

Appellant,

versus

DENIS McDONOUGH,

Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Carpenter, Chartered
1525 Southwest Topeka Boulevard
Post Office Box 2099
Topeka, Kansas 66601
785-357-5251

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii-iv
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Course of Proceedings Below.....	1
Arguments.....	2
Standard of Review.....	2
Summary of the Arguments.....	4
I. The Board misinterpreted and, as a result, misapplied the provisions of 38 C.F.R. § 3.23(b).....	5
II. The provisions of 38 C.F.R. § 3.23(d)(4) are invalid.....	10
III. The Secretary’s promulgation of the provisions of 38 C.F.R. § 3.275. . .	11
Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

Decisions	Page
<i>Acciola v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 320 (2008).	3
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 532 (1993).	2, 3, 8
<i>Daniels v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet. App. 348 (1996).	3-4
<i>Foster v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet. App. 338 (2021).	8
<i>Goodman v. Shulkin</i> , 870 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2017).	8
<i>Joyce v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 36 (2005).	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400, 204 L. Ed. 2d 841 (2019).	9
<i>Langdon v. McDonough</i> , 1 F.4th 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2021).	9
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230, 121 S. Ct. 714, 148 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2001).	9
<i>McBurney v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 136 (2009).	9
<i>Padgett v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 133 (2005).	3
<i>Palmer v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 434 (2007).	2-3
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348, 200 L. Ed. 2d 695 (2018).	10
<i>Simmons v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 267 (2018).	3
<i>Smith v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet. App. 332 (2020).	3
<i>U.S. v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864, 97 S. Ct. 2150, 53 L. Ed. 2d 48 (1977).	10

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 1521.	6, 13
38 U.S.C. § 1521(a).	13, 15, 16

38 U.S.C. § 1521(b). 14

38 U.S.C. § 1521(c). 4, 6, 10, 11, 14

38 U.S.C. § 1521(h)(1). 4, 6, 10, 11, 13

38 U.S.C. § 1541. 6

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(3). 5

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1). 2

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4). 3

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.23. 5, 6, 15

38 C.F.R. § 3.23(a). 5, 6, 9, 15

38 C.F.R. § 3.23(b). 1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 15, 16

38 C.F.R. § 3.23(d). 8, 9

38 C.F.R. § 3.23(d)(4). 1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 17

38 C.F.R. § 3.271. 7, 13

38 C.F.R. § 3.271(a). 7

38 C.F.R. § 3.272. 7

38 C.F.R. § 3.273. 8

38 C.F.R. § 3.274. 13, 14, 15, 16

38 C.F.R. § 3.275. 1, 4, 11, 13

38 C.F.R. § 3.279. 13

Other

General Counsel’s Precedential Opinion 09-97. 10

Net Worth, Asset Transfers, and Income Exclusions for Needs-Based Benefits, 80
 FR 4840-01, 3841 (January 23, 2015) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. Part 3). 11, 12

Net Worth, Asset Transfers, and Income Exclusions for Needs-Based Benefits, 83
 FR 47246-01, 47248 (September 18, 2018) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. Part 3). 12
